@ Georg ia-PaCifiC Georgia-Pacific LLC

133 Peachtree Street NE (30303-1847)
P.O. Box 105605

Atlanta, Georgia 30348-5605

(404) 652-6166 (404) 654-4701 fax

L RECEIVED

an 1
Disceniber 30, 2014 d Protection Branch
Mr. David K. Reuland DEC 31 2014
Unit Coordinator

Response and Remediation Program Hazardous W I
Georgia Environmental Protection Division

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, SE, Suite 1054
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Re: Recorded Environmental Covenant
Georgia-Pacific LLC — Former Chlorate Plant, Brunswick Site
Brunswick, Glynn County, Georgia
HSI Site No. 10619

Dear Mr. Reuland:

Enclosed is a recorded copy of the environmental covenant for the Georgia-Pacific LLC — Former
Chlorate Plant, Brunswick, Glynn County, Georgia. Also enclosed are copies of transmittal letters
and associated return receipts as proof that copies of this recorded environmental covenant have been
provided to the City of Brunswick, Glynn County, interested parties, and property abutters.

Please note that of the nine parties notified, return receipts were received for only five parties. USPS
tracking was used to determine the status of the remaining four. USPS tracking verified that the
transmittal letters and covenants were delivered to all four of those parties.

Submittal of the recorded copy of the environmental covenant satisfies the last requirement for
completion of corrective action for HSI Site No. 10619 under the Voluntary Remediation Program
Act O.C.G.A. 12-8-100. Additionally, by certifying compliance with applicable cleanup standards
and providing the recorded copy of the environmental covenant, requirements of the 2002 Consent
Order have also been satisfied. Therefore, Georgia-Pacific requests that the Georgia-Pacific LLC —
Former Chlorate Plant, Brunswick Site, HSI No. 10619 be removed from the HSI.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at
lcforten@gapac.com or (404)652-6166.

Sincerely,

L. Chase Fortenbefry, P.G.
Manager — Environment

Attachments:
Recorded Environmental Covenant
Return Receipts/USPS Tracking






Filed and Recorded 11/19/2014 at 10:42:26 AM

i 118482
CFN #632014010821 Transactionff
Clerk of Superior Court Glynn County County, GA
Deed BK 3368 PG 398 -439, Lola Jamsky #1

-

After Recording Return to:

Georgia Environmental Protection Division T CROSS-REFERENCE: Deed Book:
Response and Remediation Program _ ' Page:
2 Martin Luth€r King Jr, Drive SE -

Suite 1054

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-9000

After recording return to:
Calloway Title & Escrow, LLC .\ a0

David W. Dudley ggon@avn

4170 Ashford Dunwoody Rd. Ste. 285 )
Atlanta, Georgia 30319 - Environmental Covenant

This instrument is an Environmental Covenant executed pursuant to the Georgia Uniform
Environmental Covenants Act, OCGA § 44-16-1, ef seq. This Environmental Covenant subjects the
Property identified below to the activity and/or use limitations specified in this document. The effective
date of this Environmental Covenant shall be the date upon which the fully executed Environmental
Covenant has been recorded in accordance with OCGA § 44-16-8(a).

Fee Owner of Property/Grantor: Brunswick Cellulose, Inc.
133 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Grantee/Holder: Brunswick Cellulose, Inc.
133 Peaclitree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Grantee/Entity with State of Georgia
express power to enforce: ‘ Department of Natural Resources

Environmental Protection Division
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive SE
Suite 1456

Atlanta, GA 30334-9000

Parties with interest in the Property: Georgia Power Company
241 Ralph McGill Boulevard NE

Atlanta, GA 30308

Notfolk Southern Railway
Three Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510-9217

Glynn County

1725 Reynolds Street
Suite 302

Brunswick, GA 31520



Property:

The property subject to this Environmental Covenant is the Brunswick Cellulose facility
(hereinafter “Property™), located at 1400 West Ninth Street in Brunswick, Glynn County, GEOI‘gIa This
tract of land was conveyed to Grantor pursuant to the following deeds:

(1) Deed of Correction dated February 5, 1937, recorded in Book 4R, Page 274, Glynn
County, Georgia real estate records;

(2) Conveyance dated July 6, 1951, recorded in Book 6X, Page 191, aforesaid records;
(3) Deed dated February 19, 1951, recorded in Book 6X, Page 452, aforesaid records;

(4) Conveyance dated August 22, 1961, recorded in Book 10C, Page 471, aforesaid
records;

(5) Conveyance dated January 1, 1963, recorded in Book 11A, Page 2-19, aforesaid
records;

(6) Conveyance dated August 22, 1967, recorded in Book 137, Page 99, aforesaid
records

The area is Jocated in the 1356th G.M. District of Glynn County, Georgia between Ninth Street and the
Turtle River and contains approximately 348.84 acres. A complete legal description of the area is
contained in the deeds and conveyances attached as Exhibit A and a map of the area is attached as

Exhibit B.
Tax Parcel Number(s): 03-04993 of Glynn County, Georgia

Name and Location of Administrative Records: Georgia-Pacific LLC
133 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

The corrective action at the Property that is the subject of this Environmental Covenant is
described in the following documents:

e Revised Compliance Status Report with December 2010 Replacement Pages - Former
Chlorate Plant Site, 1400 West Ninth Street, Brunswick, Glynn County, Georgia, HSI Site
Number 10619 (EarthCon Consultants, Inc., April 2010);

¢ Voluntary Remediation Plan — Former Chlorate Plant Site, 1400 West Ninth Street,
Brunswick, Glynn County, Georgia, HSI Site Number 10619 (EarthCon Consultants, Inc.,

October 2011);

« Compliance Status Report Update — Former Chlorate Plant Site, 1400 West Ninth Street,
Brunswick Glynn County, Georgia, HSI Site Number 10619 (EarthCon Consultants, Inc.,

December 2013) .



These documents are available at the following location:

Georgia Environmental Protection Division
Response and Remediation Program

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive SE

Suite 1054

Atlanta, GA 30334-9000

M-F 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM excluding state holidays

Description of Contamination and Corrective Action:

This Property has been listed on the state's hazardous site inventory and has been designated as
needing corrective action due to the presence of hazardous wastes, hazardous coustituents, or
hazardous substances regulated under state law. Coutact the property owner or the Georgia
Environmental Protection Division for further information concerning this Property. This notice
" is provided in compliance with the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act.

This Declaration of Covenant is made pursuant to the Georgia Uniform Environmental
Covenants Act, 0.C.G.A. § 44-16-1 et seq. by Brunswick Cellulose, Inc. (hereinafter “Brunswick
Cellulose™), its successors and assigns, and the State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources,
Environmental Protection Division (hereinafter “EPD™), its successors and assigns. This Environmental
Covenant is required because of the presence of benzene, phenanthrene, arsenic, lead, naphthalene,
antimony, chromium, and mercury in groundwater on the Property at levels above applicable risk
reduction standards. Benzene, phenanthrene, arsenic, lead, naphthalene, antimony, chromium, and
mercury are “regulated substances” as defined under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act,
0.C.G.A. § 12-8-90 et seq., and the rules promulgated thereunder (hereinafter “HSRA” and “Rales”,
respectively). The Corrective Action consists of annual site soil reconnaissance and inspection report
and the use of institutional controls (restriction on use of shallow surficial groundwater in impacted
areas to non-potable uses only) to eliminate possible groundwater exposure pathways. Additionally,
chromium, nickel, and zinc concentrations in soil at the Property are in compliance with non-residential
Type 3 risk reduction standards, and the annual site soil reconnaissance and inspection reports are to

certify the Property remains non-residential.

Grantor, Brunswick Cellulose, hereby binds itself, its successors and assigns to the activity
and/or use restrictions for the Property identified herein and grants such other rights under this
Environmental Covenant in favor of EPD. EPD shall have full right of enforcement of the rights
conveyed under this Environmental Covenant pursuant to HSRA, 0.C.G.A. § 12-8-90 ef seq., and the
rules promulgated thereunder. Failure to timely enforce compliance with this Environmental Covenant
or the activity and/or use restrictions contained herein by any person shall not bar subsequent
enforcement by such person and shall not be deemed a waiver of the person’s right to take action to
enforce any non-compliance. Nothing in this Environimental Covenant shall restrict EPD from excising.

any authority under applicable law.

Brunswick Cellulose makes the following declarations as to limitations, restrictions, and uses to
which the Property may be put and specifies that such declarations shall constitute covenants to run with
the land, pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 44-16-5(a); are perpetual, unless modified or terminated pursuant to the
terms of this Covenant pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 44-16-9; and shall be binding on all parties and all
persons claiming under them, including 2ll current and future owners of any portion of or interest in the
Property (hereinafter "Owner"). Should a transfer or sale of the Property occur before such time as this



Environmental Covenant has been amended or revoked then said Environmental Covenant shall be
binding on the transferee(s) or purchaser(s).

The Environmental Covenant shall inure to the benefit of EPD, Brunswick Cellulose and their

respectiVe successors and assigns and shall be enforceable by the Director or his agents or assigns,
Brunswick Cellulose or its successors and assigns, and other party(ies) as provided for in O, C GA. §
44- 16—11 in a court of competent junsdlctlon

Acﬁvigg and/or Use Limitation(s)

L.

Registry, Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 44-16-12, this Environmental Covenant and any amendment or
termination thereof, may be contained in EPD’s registry for environmental covenants,

Notice. The Owner of the Property must give thirty (30) day advance written notice to EPD of the
Owner's intent to convey any interest in the Property. No conveyance of title, easement, lease, or
other interest in the Property shall be consummated by the Owner without adequate and complete
provision for continued monitoring, operation, and maintepance of the Corrective Action. The
Owner of the Property must also give thirty (30) day advance written notice to EPD of the Owner's
intent to change the use of the Property, apply for building permit(s), or propose any site work that
would affect the Property.

Notice of Limitation in Future Conveyances. Each instrument hereafter conveying an interest in the
Property subject to this Environmental Covenant shall contain a notice of the activity and use
limitations set forth in this Environmental Covenant and shall prov1de the recorded location of the

Environmental Covenant.

\

Monitoring. As detailed in Section 5.1 of the Voluntary Remediation Plan dated October 2011 (the
“VRP™), an annual site reconnaissance will be conducted to confirm that the Property remains in
compliance with non-residential risk reduction standards for soil. Upon completion of each annual
site reconnaissance, an inspection report (similar to the example attached as Exhibit D) will be

submitted to EPD.

Periodic Reporting, An inspection report will be submitted to EPD annually upon completion of the
site soil reconnaissance described above. The report shall be submitted to EPD no later than January

30.. ..

Activijy and Use Limitation(s). The Property shall be used only for non-residential uses, as defined
in Section 391-3-19-.02 of the Rules, and defined in and allowed under Glynn County's zoning

regulations as of the date of this Env1ronmenta1 Covenant. Any residential use on the Property shall
be prohibited,

Groundwater Limitation. The use or extraction of shallow surficial groundwater beneath the
impacted area demarcated as the “area not in compliance with applicable [Risk Reduction Standards]
for groundwater™ in the map attached as Exhibit C shall be restricted to non-potable uses only.

Right of Access. In addition to any rights already possessed by EPD, the Owner shall allow
authorized representatives of EPD and/or Brunswick Cellulose the right to enter the Property at
reasonable times for the purpose of evaluating the Corrective Action; to take samples, to inspect the



10.

I1.

12,

Corrective Action conducted at the Property, to determine compliance with this Environmental
Covenant, and to inspect records that are related to the Corrective Action.

Recording of Environmental Covenant and Proof of Notification. Within thirty (30) days after the
date of the Director’s signature, the Owner shall file this Environmental Covenant with the

Recorders of Deeds for each County in which the Property is located, and send a file stamped copy
of this Environmental Covenant to EPD within thirty (30) days of recording, Within that time period,
the Owner shall also send a file-stamped copy to each of the following: (1) each person holding a
recorded interest in the Property subject to the covenant; (2) each municipality, county, consolidated
government, or other unit of local government in which real property subject to the covenant is
located; and (3) each owner in fee simple whose property abuts the property subject to the
Environmental Covenant.

Termination or Modification. The Environmental Covenant shall remain in full force and effect in
accordance with O.C.G.A. § 44-5-60, unless and until the Director determines that the Property is in
compliance with the Type 1, 2, 3, or 4 Risk Reduction Standards, as defined in Georgia Rules of
Hazardous Site Response (Rules) Section 391-3-19-.07 and removes the Property from the
Hazardous Site Inventory, whereupon the Environmental Covenant may be amended or revoked in
accordance with Section 391-3-19-08(7) of the Rules and O.C.G.A. § 44-16-1 ef seq.

Severability. If any provision of this Environmental Covenant is found to be unenforceable in any
respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be

affected or impaired.

No Property Interest Created in EPD. This Environmental Covenant does not in any way create any
interest by EPD in the Property that is subject to the Environmental Covenant. Furthermore, the act
of approving this Environmental Covenant does not in any way create any interest by EPD in the
Property in accordance with 0.C.G.A. § 44-16-3(b).

Representations and Warranties.

Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the other signatories hereto:

a) That the Grantor has the power and authority to enter into this Environmental Covenant, to grant
the rights and interests herein provided and to carry out all obligations hereunder;

b) That the Grantor is the sole owner of the Property and holds fee simple title which is free and
clear;

¢) That the Grantor has identified all other parties that hold any interest (e.g., encumbrance) in the
Property and notified such parties of the Grantor’s intention to enter into this Environmental
Covenant;

d) That this Environmental Covenant will not materially violate, contravene, or constitute a material
default under any other agreement, document or instrument to which Grantor is a party, by which
Grantor may be bound or affected; ' ’

¢) That the Grantor has served each of the people or entities referenced in Activity 9 above with an
identical copy of this Environmental Covenant in accordance with O.C.G.A. § 44-16-4(d).

f) That this Environmental Covenant will not materially violate or contravene any zoning law or

" other law regulating use of the Property; and |

That this Environmental Covenant does not authorize a use of the Property that is otherwise

g
prohibited by a recorded mstrument that has priority over the Environmental Covenant.



Notices.

Any document or communication required to be sent pursuant to the terms of this Environmental Covenant
shall be sent to the following persons:

Georgia Environmental Protection Division
Branch Chief

Land Protection Branch

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive SE

Suite 1054

Atlanta; Georgia 30334-9000

Brunswick Cellulose, Inc.
133 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Grantor has caused this Environmental ‘f(l‘xvenant to be executed pursuant to The Georgia Uniform
Environmental Covenants Act, on the {p7"day of P\f Ovemplr; 2014,

Brunswick Cellulose, Inc. STATE OF GEORGIA
i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION '
, 2014 ﬁson H. Turner o
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Exhibit A
Deeds and Conveyances
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4 dagrang ond 85 pinu

of Turtle Rivary thenos in & genera
plyer te o paink ontho low wotar 1inn af anid Kiver whery tho northera line
of ihe olty of Brunawlok,
{ntaranot soid oW woter link,
thonar 1a on opdkerly dirsotion vlong such prelangution o

ta n notnt in the xeaborn edge of the high lond, o ddsbunco of
folloning thy belok or edgo of the high land,

if prolongad weatewly' to the loff water Lins of Turtle Rbver, would
& Alatonos of mpprodimutaly twontx vhrue hwndreod fagt) And i

upproxiantuly 4600 feet) and

thepoa {n n ganoral porthresterly diveqtlon,

to:tha baginning noint. [
rain conveyed inoludes ollk of thut truct or parool of Rursh land oonvayed by 8

she Yopd ho
10 tha olty of brimarslek by dsoed dated Geptombor 10,

Ateschnn Shinplng Conpuny and othors
rdod In the publlg rovords of vlynn Qounty, beergle; in btk 4-Q, puge 897y

a8 well 63 o portlon of the wureh lund adjoining
¢ Brunewloi by the trustos

19%0, nnd rago
and dnslgnntad thoroln wa puryal pupbar 3,

the teook lnak meptloned on tha soutls une sonyuyed to thu ulty o

{n burkpuntoy For Erunsuick mopainut & Asllyuy Buouritiasa Company, Bankrupt, by dood datod

Mhrah 1Y, 1970, recordud 1o suld rogords in dued beok 4~F) pugu, 708,
Refarenen Ls heraby nade to -och of the tug dosda fugt montioned and to tho deed Lrom

gouthern Tailway Compony, to Drunsplek Pulp 4 Pupur Compuny of Januury ¥1, 1087, pnd the !

pirt therato ottaghad, for all purpasna of auagrlpbion und identifjoation of the land

harein oonviysd,

#, All of thn covenunta sontelpud in sold doed fron the
of toptenber 28, 1948, lnpluding tho aovenunt of murrsatly, ure horeby ro-affiroed by the
tha flrat party Lito tho ssdond party, und wite the Third
rupooaoord and Lyalgns of the third party, as ol Septusbes
3 oocructed by this deod uf ourpeqblon.

{rat party to the eseond pawty

purty ns susceszor in title to

the amcopd purty, nnd uato the
#n, 1#46, mith raspack to seid dond ua &% stund

4§, M1 of tho covenoniy contulaed in the eforevuid deed [rom the dugond party to the,
third porty of Daotohor 1, 1830, ineluding the uovenunt of wuctunty, ure hureby ru»nrrirﬁud i
py the sncond party unte tho third pokty, Aty suudul ors wnd ussighs, ps of Doteber 1o 1038,
With respnot te suld doed La Lb atunds ouppaubyd by this deed of correstion, x a i

§, Tho third papty, by tha ued:p
ba conolusivaly und irpavoqubly witublishod by the tulng of thie doed of correotion foit
proard in the offion of the eleck ¢ the Bupirlor Court of Glynn Cosnty, Gaovgin), ouvononta;

ind Ugrees with Lhe fieqt end ancona purtley thut 1% huy no pight, titly, tlaka op intarast
in title undaey soid

this desd

pndnr epld dood of Dgbober 1, 184, or e tha avoond partyts supgadadr
dead of Beptapher ¥B, 1930, to wny lund excupt thut described in purskraph B of
of vorrnotion.

8. This dhed of eorrrotion 13 uxyeuted and deliveded by the fipxst party wider und pu.rs;m
to the avtherlty donthined ih & resolution sdoptod by the conalssloners of the elty of *
Ppunsalak, constitubing tha oommisshon of suid oity at a regulsr patting held on February
B, 1A3T, sald resolutlannuving basn adoptad in wocordenge with tha preyed of & petition pro

yrtad to 2old mesting of snld sommlssionora by the third pavty horoto, in wnieh putition og

prayer the sacond party herate Jolned, -

" YH WITHESS WHEREOF tha Clrst purty hus ouvsed thls weltlng to b# aigned,
" {p tts oorporota nane bnd beho}f by 1ba duly authorized offlumrs) and the socond parby has

. | wlgned, sanled nnd dalivired the sspo, thim the duy aad ywer hereln riyst wrftten, ' .- °

i

glgnad, sonlad pnd dolivered - . ' fThe City of Byyasmick
in the prosofen oft By d, Hunter Bapking

bR 3

s nmhm‘ﬁhﬁ%m%?

e e e

£ the northorn lina of Segend nroft

tLnon of thid deed of gerrestion (pnd sueh noooptenpe vha}].
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Fa fnl. ﬁy o . : Attg z P 3
otary Publlo Olynn County, Gacrgls By Hl!xh bapford : °R

Haborinl sanl) - Soorgtuey of tho Yemalasion of : . !

i _ g t ¢ Wity of Arumsxiok :

Hund af Oity) %

i 8, finy Highsalth (genl) .
Recorded this oth duy of Vehruory 1937 7

. T - ’

. ‘J(/’A(.:)/dflf L e .wY & .
1

Duputy Olerk

ptata of Osorgla

THIS THDRATURE, made and snbared into on this the 8lsb duy of Jpauary LODT by omd batwesn
o, 0. LAbtle, of thu ‘pgunty of Olyan ond Stute of Ldorgia, s party of the Lirat part,
and ¥py, Annae Jeanphina bittha, of the gounty of Glynn and ﬁtuhu of Goorgin; ap papty cr

fon of Ltho love

;bh# #argond putt,
T WITHESSRTH: That the soid papty of e Clryb purt, for and in oonaiderut
fnhioh ho bears tomard sald party of the ysgond purt and for und In considerstfon of the
v

L

st of Mvs dollars (85.00), {n hund puid, ot end bafers the acaling ond del{ivery of these

n
thesa presants dors grant,
nsatsns, a1l of his rlght, title end 1nt-=rm in sad to those partuin lots, trachs or puroolt
sof tand altuate; 1ying &nd baing In the cbum.y of Ulynn wad the Btots of Gaorgls, ond on

oniled B, $lmons Tzlund, und balag doseribed snd tdantl-

pasenta, the rogeipt whopaof L6 her-:-bfachoxledxod, hus granted, ond conveyed; snd by
and OGRVOY, UAL® tho sald party of the sscond part, her helird ond

|
I

lthuz Talend thersln mow e und
plat of & subdivislon of sald f3land known 64 "Harinood Bench®

(£18d eecording to a map or
and whioh muap i3 rocorded ay o part:

“pada by P, §, Torrea, eivil snginesr, on Yoy 26th L9460,
drnoros tnteved by tha Supertor Gouss of Dlyns County, Oworglu, in the enmn of Leo Tu
end which mup or pist i3 recorded in volume £4

s L

\

e

al &
.Arno’ld, 2, al, vopsud B, C, LiLElw, et. al,
\ar origiosl Biils, Dealarations and Ploos dn the office of tha Clark of tho Buparler Cowrh
Osorgia, st pages 51 and 6y, wnd tn.the olvid minutea of #oid court

suld wap or plat nnd the vecord thursol belng Tolurrtd Lo for all pure

5w

'of Glynn Qounty,

voluns 11, page 501,
osns, as follomy, bo-wltr 1ota ¢, ¥ and 0 of gnld Huplvood Buhdi.vs.alqn, suld Lot € fromb~

19
Soad ond ruaning buek In u norkhuusterly dirsetion ulong the

ing ficty (50} Toot on Armold
waat olde of blttle Street u diatinbe of onn hyndend {(103) fost, ond Jots F ond & Xylng j
rfaut on Littlo Street; two hupdred |

wndred thirty two {122} foet

B S Y

|

e,

ioontiguens end fronting ona hupdead und thirty tee (Lé%)
thirty thran (83%) feet, mors or ivas, on arnold foud knd one h

.'z..’_".'a

on the Atlantia Qeenn.
Alsé a1l of that truet op purasl of ZTund dedlgnreud thupdon ua Littla d;raut, the same bg.g

{ng forty (40) fest in midth and mora particulerly dysortped as foliows, be-witr Dagimning .

at bha point whare tha southeadl corner of lot U woppern kith Arpold fond, und rimakng thedo

nonthradterly along thy eastarn lin of sul
bhansn at pight tngles with wafd snstern 1ine of lov G soothonsterly fov & distunch of A
] -

tmanty (20) fookp thanea at pight anglos with gald Leat muationud 1ine northeagterly lor a :
diitanoa of thlrty two (33) [et) thenoe ot right ungley with isst montloned iine for o
faut to the sustorn 1ine of Litile Dtraoty und vheros nlang sald

4 10t € Cor u oistanoa of ona hundped (100) faob

diatnnon of knonky {80}
exstern Ling of Littlo 8treet ‘nhioch suid Mng ta alen tho wnutopn 1ipe of oald lats F and 0)

top a dlatance of on4 himdrad thirty two (132) Pace to tho northuren lino of puld Arnold  *

flozd, end thanaa uleng seid Line of shid Arneld oud for u dlotunse of farcy (40) neb te

thn polnt of baginning.
%D HAYR Ath 10 HOLD the suld burgalnsd pronkyeq,

togother with all oad slnguiar tha rights!

oy ey TicHAY o2

s THCT ik

County of dlynn
1

I

+
.
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lf 4 PONVEXANGR ¢ sade this July 6, 1951, froathe THE CITV OF DRUKGEIOK, a faorgln | ‘
?*, . uunisfpal corporationy locaated in Olynn Onunty; Oeorplsy 4z the Flpst Papty; to PEURSHYCK 3.
lf {n | PULP & PAFER GOREANY, u Peluwvrs dorporations having an office und place of businesa; in ti
H G1lynn County, Georgia, a# the Saaond Partry : g
?; : HITHRSSETI Yor and in conaidetation of the sun of Twenty=Five Shousand Yollers {$25,000400) : R ;.?
§ I azsh . %o Lt in hand peid by the Second Party, at of bafors the yealing and delfwery of | | u
_‘, thane pravents; the receipt of which Lw confessed, and undop and pursusnt te the poWay an | ' '
i suthopity heralnafter zet out, the First Party horeby grants, burgalns; szlln and conveya . * ke
Bl o unto the Bacond Party, jta suocqiwors and eseignay the fellowing deseribsd resl property, i -
g y Loanits . § 2
‘.g ALY of th‘st oorbaln Joti tract or parcel of marsh land sontsinipg two hwmdped and Clifty i ,':.g
341 {2¥0) goren, oora or less, eltuate, lying und bakng in the northwestern portion of ths CLLY : &L
? 3' of Drupsmioky in Glynn Gounty, Oserglsy whieh is bounded on the north by e;ther Jardn of Eha ¢ 5‘
%f' Botand Partyy on kha sagk by other mavah lands owned by the Flrst Party, on the south ; 3
; and tonthmest by tha itw watey iine of Zask River snd on the waet by the low water lims of | "} ;E
: . l furtle Myar; und more fully desoribad as followsy to-wite sonsenolng ak the polnt on the’ ' . Foi
; ' Iow weter llnw of turtle River whars the nopthern 1ine of Bacond Street in the Giby of
';‘: Brunswiok, Lf prolonged westarly to the low water ilns of Turkle Pivap; would Lutmresbt x
S | sald low wated Linsy axid point mirking ihs southwestern oornsr of sald other lande of the i
‘ - Beaond Party, and from sald gommandlng point running esaterly aleng soid prolongetion of é

the northarn line of Sepond Htbeeb t0 an ivon peil at of neay the high wager Lina of o

s4bd Torglin Riverj thende contluuing eapterly sleng such prolongation of the northarn '

1ins of Seoond Streab a distanos of 2,300 feat to g polnk) thente running due south a..

distanas of 5570 Cest, acra or less; ta the lom water 13ne of Eagt Rivar) thende runaing

£ipat in 2, ganerni vpaterly and thenew 4n & ganersl northwasterly dirdticn ulong the loy

o

%
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wuter 1ine of Esab River to tta tntersectien with the low water ling of Turble Rlver,
and thence ruaning in a gensral northerly dirsetion Alopg seid low watep 1ine of Rurgle
Biver to the copmanaing pointe

Bald tract of lavd 18 p portion of Eha tpaab of myrsh land which #aa qunveyed by B 4,
Gould) aw Trustee, Lh Bankruptay fox Brunswiok Rafiway & Zerninal Boourfties Qanpmv. §
» Bankrupty to tha First Pavty by a conveyance dated Mavch 17, 1936, and vacorded in the
" public yecerdu of 8iynn Gountyy Qeorgim, in Read Book h=F) pige 709,

70 HAVE ASD TD HOLD the rea) proporty above desoribed and harsby sonvayad, together wltl't
all and Alngoulay the yighty, moxbera and apputbenanced thersuntc belopging or ir any wannbd
appurtaining, wnto the Badond Perby, Tts awocsswora and sReignay forever {n féa tisple,

pE 1P UNDERSTOOR, that the First Farty, ak the owner of gaid Teal proparty; under and
pursuent to and in eonformity with the beras and provigions of the ket of the doensral
hsseubly of Osorgia chavtering snd ofeeting the First Pariy, and of the various Aoks of
gaid Geosral Assenbly amendatory thereofy invited wida for the vura‘h'usn of sald youl l
propurty, shioh lpvitation wap advertised in The Brunswick Hewsy a pawspapsr havéng a genaral
ll olrgulation published in the Oity of Brunpslek, in dlynn Vounkyy Osorgiey for a pericd of
tén days prlor to July §, 195 that purmuant toy vithin,the time fixad by end in
acoordance lit-h‘ltld invitatleny t:hn' Gadond Perty subuikbed a4 bdd for mgld real propeety
of Peenky-rive Thourand Dollars (§25,000,00) oashy shich bla was tha hightat and basy bid
subpiktad foraxid real propeety and axasaded oneshalf of the awount rof which resal property wei
Jast aasensed for tax purposes by €he Pirst Papkyy snd Ehat at 4 mesting of the Connisxlbnetd
of the Plirat Purty held ab 10500 olulsek,dsiey on July 64 1951, tha bid sa submittdd by the

r
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'hwnd Perty. for satd resl property was unsnimovaly scoaphed and the Rating Sayor of
2a1d Qity ard thy Secratery of gaid Coratgpdoners Wera muthordsed and dirsated tu exazute
and.dellver thie aonveysnde in the go¥perels nuse and behalf bf the Fivat Party to the
Bogond Fayty gonveying seid Yesl propern‘- !

+ hnd the Fipst Payty hereby warrapts and will rnu'ui‘ dufand unto the Sspond Pacrty, iie

+ sucosssors and aesignwy the right apd ¥itle hexsby comveyed 4n and to the renl property

" above decoribedy wb wgiinst thu lewiud «;Itlu erd dpmands of all peraons) whonioevers

IK WIINESS WHEREOPy $he Firgt Party han osured thin writing to be slgned, eeded and dey
1vered, 11 fta ccrporete mane and BEhALE Dy Aty doting Mayery and the frovetary of 1te
Connlssion; ws herstnabora se$ owby OR thid Yo dby and yeer first above writienm.

: ZHE GITY OF BRUNIWICK

BY nobavt l.n snpp

ARARET . lerlef. B. Jennings
Gomadsaichery of the - .
Oity of Brunseick. 5

{Hanl of the Qity}
Bigned, sesled apd deldvared in ihe
praganne of b
Ly M. Staphant
:ut’a‘ ";?ab!.lq O1ynn Covntyy Ozorgia
lc:{m lulun|5.|tph‘il Hay ;{, 195%

Reoorded Shiw L7th day of Augusks 3931
Ghoterial Sem1) y of Augushs 295

Witde ng;xft: Clark J

{"a-rm o GECRGIA T
GOUNTY OF OLYRN .

THIS INDERTUME, made and entered into on thia the Hth.dey of Auguat, 2952 hy amd
between Charles D, Bruce, J. Robert Prusey iml Bawgrd G, Brucey 41l of Glynn County,
Oaorgiay snd Hrps Lusile Bruce Brown, seting !:y nnd through her attormey -in-fact Gharles
%o Drhaey the partirs of the First part, and Hoy G, Crusbliss and Bethex¥¥s Crumbliss, bot
of Giynn County, Oporgiay the partSes of the asmond parts ’

WITNESSEIR that the ntd pertier of the ﬁut pardy Fop and dn zonsideration of the
apm of tan dollars um.uoj and other good and viluable consfderabion to then puld by thl
apld partlea of the segond party at & bn‘oro the saxling and dallvery of than p'ruonu,
the recmipt whereof it haysby nvlmn-xodltd. fas geanted, wold ard oonvayed, and by theas

PSR Y TR - TN

1

prasants do granty; bargeing aell amd conmvey, unto Yhe dzid pariies of tha sogohd part,y tbuf
neirs ad ansigne, the follewing raal propertyy bto-wits :
411 of thet oertaln ireok, lot or parael of land situstey lying &nd being in Olynn ﬂu\miy,
[ Gporgiay on the Island of Bt. ¥imome Shereiny snd in that subdivisdon on sald Isiand ]
known a® "East Hanoh” or MBrupswick Bemchy which 1o daseribad end idamtified acecrding to
the offioinl map snd plen of yatd Drunawiek Bexsh Rubdivision usde by ¥. ¥. Torraz in
July 193, and of rescrd .in the offind of the CHek of the Supsrior Uourt of Glynn Dounty,
! georgiay 1n Plat Dook Ne, 1y to vhiah reference s heradby had for :'n purposel of deroription
;; 81 all of 1ot nuxbey aixht {8) and bthe ¥osbern oneshalf {#s 3/2) of lot nuwber Zen (10)
! 4n Bisok Trentyvnine {29) of ausd Brupnwidk Pesch (Easy Béueh) Subdivieiony whioh sais
trabt 4¢ bounded an followe, Yo-wite
Bouthuasterdy for eightywtwo and fivestembhs {82.5) feeb by Piltasnth Birscty nerthwestarly
for ore hundred snd ten {110) fast by un unnawed fortysfive foot wide sivest, nertbipaturdy
| tor aightyatve and Plve-tenths (82,%) fosk by & tvanby Loot wllay, and woutheadtaryy for
one hundred and tep {110} fept by the ewsters che«hmlf of 1ot nushex Top (10}, b
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‘ dsopgin, Giynn County
This irdenture sade this. JOIh day. of Augue,195l,.Irom Marlah Tisdal, First Party, of
Puvel County, Florids, forntrly of Glynn County,Osorgls, o Rebert Nangrun, Heoond Pavty,
of 0xynn Gomnby,tUeorglin, ‘ .
Witnuageths Yhat Pipst Papty, for apd in aomider;tian of the suy of Ten Dellayy ard
sther good sand veluable congidérsabionsy in hand paidy at ard defore the wealing and delivery
af thege presshizy vecedpt of which 1n hereby aoknowledged, doen by Wivsu presents, terpsit,
‘ fel} snd oonvey unto the said Senond Party, his helrs wnd mesigngy bthe :onwing dn:uri\nq
Yenl property, to witi .
ALl that traxat of lwnd 1ying in OIynn Oounty,Oecrgik, and sbouk two apd one-half milus
from Everatt City, Imown we the “DId Mardah Tisdel Homeplaae®, aaid lan! heveby vonveysd
achteining Ciftywsuvan aorenyuore or 1eany and belng tha gamy praparty conveped Yo First
Porty by dwed {rom BeRy, Everetd aboud fifty yoATE g0y Riid deed baving-besn destroyed by
fire bafore recordinm °

To have snd to hold the seld bargalned 'venl property; ¢ogether with sll spd singwa¥ thy

Fightsymenbars; and appurtensnoes therato in suy wipe spparteining or belonging te the only
 proper uss, banefdy and behoot of Ehe swid Sapond Farty, his helirs and weaignsyforever in
| fwe glmple, - ’

Patty of the Flrst Party her hedrs and Jegal reprensntutivas; will forevar warcant wnd
del'srd sald real property sgainat the olaimd of any perdoen olsining By, through ’or uler
Pirst Party, DUt not atherwize. ! :

»In witness whersols Firat Perty bas hersunto st hey hand, wifixed har sexl and dsiivered
those proasnts; on this the day und yesy first sbvove written,

Signed)sanlad and deliversd Yariah Tiedal (BEAL}

‘igx;.g: eg:l;l:l of1,

" Fcalnr Jcmf{a

Hotary PubligyB tt of Georgin,

teriding In Blymn o\mw
(Rotartsl Benl) '

Revordwd thia 11th day of Baptenbar,l95]

/

“tR15 DAED, made this 19th day of Fabrufuy. 1951, by and betwesn SRTEERN RALWAY WRPAH!‘.;
w ¢orporation organiped and exidting sinder snd by virtus or the 1a¥s of the State of Vir. }
" glnla, porty of the rivst part; and BAUNSMIOK PULP A0 PAFRN COMPAMY, a odrporation orgedred
srd  oxlsting wnder apd by virbue of the lawe of thy State of Delaware, party of the pan-
opd paxty WITUHENSET I
" That SOUTUEAN RAILWAY COMPANY, parly of thu first pre, for sod In conyidaration of the :
fun of FIFTEEN THOVSAND EYGHT HURDRED THIRIY AND 51/100 DOLLARS (F15:830.51) to it patd by !
Ithe party of the cocond pant at mnd bafora the ansealing end delivary of thesse pnnn&u.thn!
-raosipt whersof I hernby moknowledzed, has granted; barzained, aold and conveyed, and by |

; thege prassnts Aoes harsby grant, baggaln, nell and convey, unto the sadd BRUHSWIGK PULF XD, VESTI

PAPAR GOKPAKYs paxty of the seoond part,
ALY thet ewrtain tesot or paroe) of land situate iIn the County of 0lynn, In the Stata of
Oworgia, more paridoularly desoribed as follawss BROINNINO at the northeasterly corner of
» beant of Jand cmmyd by Southern Rpllway Sompsny to Bmmmx Fulp and Papir Oompany by,
|dud dated .hnuunr 21y 1937, sald porner being marked By a Tail wonument and being degerihd
in sald deed ap "4 poltt wix bumdred forty-iaven and two-tentha {647.2) feet Bouth 20°58t
lut of & point in the santer line of the wain tragk of Bouthern Reilmay-Oompeny leading to
1 146 Turtie River Dooksy and tuntyorw.f hundred forty«thres (R‘MJ gast Bouth 70° 39' Henh
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453 .

; of & s¥ans momment planited in the WaALerdY LIR{L oF the Dixis Righmevs as herainatten de-
Tined) madd stons baing planted on what would be tha north boundary 1im of Ninth Strost 1P ;
the game wers produced to the wasterly Lislt of said Dixde HIzh¥ay"| snd waaning thenoe Soubh * ¢
' 56° 06! West; along northuestprly boundary af p;-uport.y cenveyed te Biunewiok Pulp amd Papné : '
Coupany by said deed of Jenmary 21,1937, u ddstance of Wo thousand five hndrsd yovimty and

N
b

SN Dok .
S

Py
o

. 't Pour-tenths (2)570.4} foot to u corner marked by & pieds of pigo) thome South 4924 Hauty)- ,
A £ oontinuing along northwssterly houndary of property eon\rgwd to Brunswiek Pulp and Papsr Cn?- P I
"'l pany; aa aforespld, a distense of five hurdred (500) festy thenge North 86951 Wast, one ’ ' g
£ hundrad {100} fsat,nore or logn, to low water linp along the eais torly bank of Turtls Rivewj: v B
?‘ thenoe 1n & gonsyal nertherly dirsation, along suld-low mater 1iney s dlatade of thras hun' x "4
;‘ drad forty (340) raetynors or legpy thonas Hoptheasiwardly, slong & 1ine whieh formn right, : i l [ *E
'. angla with the genter ling of Turtle River Poshs apur track amd intervects Aeld center Lsn_i T ’

ak survey atation 103 + 15 on 4mfd spur track, a distanos of one ndred sixty (160) foaty ; *
more or 1458y to m pelnt Pifty (50) feot distant eastwardly {menaursd st right ahgle} from .
venter Line of wzafd spur trackj thenoe Horthwardiy, slong p 1ine parallel to snd fhety (3 .o
& feok nmatwardly (pewaurad et right angles) from gentor line of safd Turtde River Dooks upurs

ek

: ‘
T T G
= GRS

sl g o

+ B track) o dlptange of sevin hundred forty-six {746) fest,sore or lean, to a pofutof gurve op.:" .

f‘ E posite survey mtatioh 95 + 69, more of Lesay on &id apur tragk} thenoa by x 16% swva to ‘ :

,'l"’ ;- the righty & dietence of five hundred twelve {512) roet;mors or lassy thenco Nopth 740 pit 1

ﬁ? But; n distancs of aight hundred aighty (880) fasbsumors or less, b0 a péintssventy-riva(75)

; ; foat distant gouthwardly(zeasurad at a right angle} fron genter 1ine of said :I‘urbln River

: i ' Doaky spur tragk at sucVey 4 tablon 806 + 47.17 thareon; thenoe Hopthensatwstdly, alshg o )..lm: s -
il E parallel to or conoentric with and saventy-five (75) fect southwardly from centsr Line of |

z‘ { = zald Turtle Rivar Doakd apur trask a distahce of two thousand nins M.ltld'l'o‘d elght sngd thirtyw '
gl Cive hundredths (2,908,35) ooty more or less, to m corner in boundary of preparty of goutharn g

g;" . \}, - ; fintlwsy Company; thanos Bouthwardlyy slong ewsteriy omndaxy of proparty of Bouthern Railwpy:

Poupanys a dLgtence of £ive hundred saventy-fiva {575} fostmore ur less;to n cornerin thw 1
northordy line of lilnth Htreat, thenos South 72439 Wewt, along the weldnortharly line of 1
Hinth Streoby or the same -xgestd,‘a, dtathnn&__ul‘ one thousand teo hundred thlfty-slx (1 .236?
Aevtymors or lassy to ti; p‘oinf or plade of h'ushmin;; eontaining B) sores mere or lesy) and

#ing shown in Md’ outline on blusprint dated Ottober 11,1950, propared In the offies of
1ﬂhItal‘mt'l‘w'lcle» o' Sopthorn Rallway Gommny at Vaghlngton,D,C., .hcnnntu nmnx‘td;

Baing n part of the sams propapty xhich way conveysd to Huoon and Drunswlek Raflwoed

Lompany {predecessor of Scuthern Railway Cosnany ) by Herry 0. Day by doed dstd Juns by 1881:,

agorded in  the offigy of the Clerk of the Superior Gourt of Glynn Qountylsorgia, in ook U%.
ifoldo 162, ond by daed of Obarles Day dated June %, 1681, recordad in sald Clerk's Offiae }} i
in Dook Uy prgs 165} '

t L
1 TO HAYR AND 70 HOLD the aforedesecibed preperty,togethsr with all and singuiar the pl Htk,
meabers and appuriengnees thereunto belonging,or in any vise appertaluing unte the said BR{UNS- '
MICK FULP AWD PAPER COMPANY, fis sutcessors m 4 aasigng,forever, {n fee sLisia, 1
L douthern Nnllway Compsny, e Lts®XC nyw] 1ts syccessors, covengnts theb Lt ia lawiilly ¢
elzqd of gsid Jand and renlxeu and has good plght apd Lamful author ity Lo make this eonveyw
mhag, and that 1Ey said Houthern Raflwny Company; hersby warrents snd will foraver defend tiu
jtitle 4o 8add lapd mod premises unto Brunswlek Pulp and Paper Company, Lty sugusssors apd
wsatens; sgudnet the lagrul alpdws of any end a1l persons whonsoovary PROVIDED,howsy £y thkt |
the aloresnid warranty shall notuply to any property or vights Lylag westwnrdly ofthe ngh
wator matk on the Turtls Hiver; as to which progerty wnd righta-thils dasd ks & QUITCLAIN ondys
Taxes on aald SNM!'W for the cplendar yesr 1950 shall be prorated batwasn ths pnrtis .
heveto as of ths date of dellvery of this dued, .t
IR WITHESS WHEREOF, Southern Railway Co;lgm{ has oaused these presents lolo wagudd umd y -
]

“

g ——
4

g

Lts corporate sexl lo e hereunto sffixed aid tosted by its proper offfcacs thereunto duly
authorired, the day wnd yenr firat sbove wriktan, ; B I
Sﬁgmd.lulsd ard dellyered I . gm]mml! RAILYAY CORPAMY, , :

Jt 1\ prasesse of | Yt ipde Wil |
f”’ﬁﬁ,ﬂ 5‘0;‘2::\}.’ K Ylos Frezident I%
Wotady lwblie In and ror th LB MteltiL rddsamt .
bistrint of Colusbia : o T BIRIGAR R
iI{‘ Gopiagdon expirea Hovembep 15, 1951 Asplstant Smoretury .
{Hoturia)l Sepl) {Banl of Coopany} I ] "‘n
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OEORIXA, GLYNH'COUNTY,

" A GONVEYANOZ, mads this _&fuﬁm
1061, foom MARQUITA K, DURDER, of 01ymn Qaunty,
doorgia, Ba thd Pirst Parby, to HUNSHLOK FULP &

PFAPER COHPANY, & Dalswars qorperation; domostiapbud
undap the iaws of Qeorgim and having ah oflice

and place of busintss near Bpunswlok, iy Glynn

gounty, Goorgla, ay the Jocond Party, ‘

WITHESSETHI For and Sn eencidertion of th

vonveyanae Yy tha Ssoond FAPEY b6 the Firab Papty

of cortain real proparty in the 1356th Diatriut,

0.H,, of Mlynn County, Ouorglia, otntalining 2,01

rorss snd more fully described /tn & conveyande frod -
the dovond Party'bo the Pipat PArsy of o5 ‘data
horewlth and delivered simultenesusly With the
dollvory of thie sonvayahon and in sxohange fop the
rorl proporty noreinarter descrdbed in this oefiveyance,
the Firat Parby 'harabr‘srmh and gonvays unto bh&l
dacond Parby, its eussosanrs and asnigns, the r.olu
lowing deagribod real propepty, to-wibi .

Thogo cerkain loks, tragks or parcels of land

altuaks, lylng shd bolng in the 1356th- Dlefrlot, 0,B,,
of dlynn Gounby, Ouorgla, oontalning 78 of an Quro, I
shown upan the attaohed prlnt of a plav of survey
made by Rebopt 7. Bagaria, Opatlh Regdabered Hul'w"
veyor Ho, 1199, datad Juno 16, 1961, entltled YFro=
poued Lanft Trada Dotweon MATIQUITA H, DURDEN snd
BAUNSHIOR FULE & PAPER €0, ~ Loootad In tha 1356th,
@,M.B, of Olypn Co., Georgin", ac Traat "A®, oons

‘talnlng .51 of an adre, and Tract "8Y gontaintng

27 aof An here, ouch btraets boing shown In blue oh
antd pripk, ond having the FalloWing oaurses, dinw
tangen angd udrtnaurcmonh around the namo, bosHiby
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TRACT A% ‘The beginning peind at the,norbhe :
Hoaborn aormar of nn.id Arack miy be lopated sosording '
t4 the, syober o Plana Reotungular Goordinaten eptube o a'_

[

lished by tho United Statas Comvt % Joodatis Survoy
and knavn as “Me Georgis Goordinute-Oyatam, Eaok Zong®,
by aommenaing at V.3, Marker 6d-18, wuch markor boing ¥
ru! 7
Ak Ggordinatas X-10,485,17 M ¥.6,902,12 ¥
am running thenos fiorth 60 degregs 25 ninubes cast
[ diwunno of 3,66 aisinm to a polnk, thonas mouth
b | ﬁagnta 43 ulhutes exgt a dlotenas of 37,75 chatne u

o
o
=t e

o p/pol.ne, thanes south 12 dogrees 24 minutep caot < 3
& diotanoa of 14,38 chainu ko A palnt, thapes soutn f . i

- & o
30 dogross wanh = dlstance of 3,03 ohaine o a point, L B o

(3¢9

thpnae mouth TO degreas 23 minuten cast.a distanse

of 2.4k ohtina to a polnt, thonag Houth 88 dograga

11 ulhuban east a diebonon of 19.68 shains to & polnk

and thenoe aouth 33 degraes 09 minubes west s diskanon

of A4t ohalns to the novthwssbora corngk of sald

TrEok and /the baginnlng points snd Cvom eaid beglps )
niMg point vunning wouth 88 degveas 11 winubes enst .
a dfatanos of 1,95 ohains to the northeadtorn cormer

or seld Teagt, thenoe mouth NG degreas 30 minuben o
Wosb & diNtends of T,E4 ghains bo X canovate momument

and thenon horkh 33 dograss 93 minutes auﬁ 4 distenae .
of 6,04 ghalne to the northwesbern aorrior ai‘ ss1d

Toack and the beginning polnt, Jald Trant i

triangulas in shape and 1 bounded northerly by

othap lands of the Rirst Party, sasterly by lands °

0

of ons ElKina ahd wenberiy -by lands of tha Sseond : ‘
Farty, . : ’ :E‘
. % e beginning point ab thy southe : :g

HeEboT, 0o of sald Traod cay be located 1n¢:7rdlng .“

o
fioe

ko wald gysten of Plane Rectangulnr Coordinatey by

T

umnniw nt g, 5. Marier Yo, B0s14, such mavker: i
being ny coordhh.tu X0, 485,17 feat, ¥-§,082,1%2 3
"“l ud ﬁqmtnq thianty ovt 60 dograsy 28 adnuten i =

-
7
s

AV g

ALy GO P 2 i




£

’ s .
bl - .

. E: %

agyx bt
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L 55 i .
Bec 3 4 «
R REEE 75 I P
[ Eﬁ » , Q. . E
~ :_'i \ 3 . BT v :
:‘ anst A dlwbAnos of 3,66 chaina to & polab, thenod :
x south ¢ dnmulil minutes saqt & disbenos of 37,75

.ghalns to m point, thenoe mouth 12 degrewh 24 minuses
sest A dletanae of 13,30 ohaink bo a polnt, theoa
routh 30 degreek ¥ash & distance of 3,03 chatny to

A paint, thenow meuth 70 dagrads Z) minutes sust a

e S

1

‘r R AMotanas of %45 haina to & poink, thenea mputh B2

} ‘ -'. degrses 11 minutas axuy & &latance ef 19.60 ohatne .
; K to & point wnd thence north 33 dagrasn D5 minghed

st b diabance of (62 chatna ta Ehe soubhwastern
vorner of ‘aald Traot and tho beginaing poink) and
frors gald boginning point running -navth 33 degross :

TN G R
.
1.,7_'_\&7""
N

05 minutod eant a dlstandy of 2,84 ghalnn to m paint, )
thenoeo' south 29 degrses O4 minubes appl § distanow
i) o 1,61 ahuina to & pointk, thenoa sowkh li6 degreon
i 30 minutoa wesb a dlstanon of 1,53 ehalnd €0 o point
; . and bhonao nopbh 88 degraos 31 ninutes weat o distenos '
i 2 of 1,23 chalns to sald aputhwestern cornew of said
Vi -; " . Tyask and the beglnning potnb, sai;( Teact 43 bounded
: f’- . noptheasterly by othav lands of -the Finsk Farby, sush ﬂ
i A - anda bofng aubjact b &n aandhent feld by GeoTgla. e
: . Poér Oompany, southeaotaply by othew landa of the ' ,
r' Fireb Party, mouthorly by other Jands of tha Plrot
. 1{' Perty and northwastarly by 1ntde af $he Ssoond PAREY, e
] Refaranoa 16 hevehy made to oald a€tashsd print .
’- for further dangription and 1denticieation of soid :'
rand property and lro':' all athop purposas ;
O HAVE AND 70 JoLb tho resl proparty mbove : §‘ .
dusoribod and horaby conveyed togother with the I ' )
{mprovomente thopopn, if any, and 1) and oingulay !
tha rightn, members and sppurtanances tharsunto ; L . ‘
helonglng on 1n any manne appartalning unto the’ .

dbeord Parky, Ats susgeascrs and azaipns, {oravel
i - in tey simple, . ‘ '

' And the Plrst Party he;-n'by warrantd and will
% fareyar defond unto the Hooond Pu:hr, ite suoobanors . .
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theze prooents, on this the dey and your rirab -
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A OORVEYANOR, made as of January _{ , 1963, from
MALLERY KO0 AIKEM, of $an Pranoisos founty, (siifornia,
IUFQRD AXKEN HORLICK, of HeWcasbtle Counby, Delawars,
bepporarily In Ohatham Counby, Georgla, FRANKIN D.
ATKenl, JR,, of Spalding Jounty, Gsorgia, ISAAD H,
AIKEN, of Glynn County, Oeorgia, PLORENOR AYKEN
STRACHAN, of Ohatham County, Georgla, FAWNIE BRYAN
AIREN, of chatham County, Georgin, XING VAN BUREN
ALK, of Oxynn County; Geotglae, bomporarily in Pulten
County, Oeorgia, and CLATRE McGINNXI AIKEN, of \lynn
Gounty, Ocorgia, as gusrdish of ROBERT BRYAN ALKEHN,
algo of Glynn County, lUsorgia, aa the Flrst Parbles,
bo BRUNSWICK PULP & PAPER CUMPANY, a Delowhra oo
poration, dom¢yblomted in Ooorgla end having an
alfioa apd plaos of business in &1lynn County, degrgle,
as the Second Parby, WITHESSETH

1. Sald pallery King Alken, Burord Atken Korllek,
Feanklin D, Alken, Jiy, Isamc Y. diken, Florance
Alkaon Strachan and Fannle Bryan Alken; olx of the Flreb
Partien, oadh owni un undivided one~asVenth interast
in the real property harelnalter desoribed; and sald
King Van Burén Alken, one of the Rlrst Parkles, and
Aobert Bryan Adken, whose gusrdlan, Olaive Medinnls
kikén, ia the othep of the Fivst Parties, cach owna
an undivided one-rourtesnth inberest therein, A1 of
aald poraons ara sul jurie exvept aald Robery Bryan

Alken,; who 1a a miner,

2, Upon a proper procesding had for the purpoos,
sald Olaive He@innis Adken, tho mothep and ue auch
the natural guardian of Hobeot Bryan Alken, (Hugh
Fraser Axfwn, the Cather of opld minex, belng dénu},
®ras oppolntad guardlan of 2a4ld Robert Bryan Alken by
un order of the Court of Ordinary of Ulynn County,
georgla, pasaed on March 5, 1957,
Ciaira MoQinnis Alken qualifled, and

Theroafker, on the
qame slate, mald
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ginge thab date hus heep 204 now 18 aoting ma suon
guardinn,

3: Ab the Jahusry Term, 1963, of sald Conrbt &f
Ordinary, ond on Janusry 7, 1963, the patition of
5840 Otafre MoQlnnis Aiken, as guariian of baid Robevt
Bryan Afken, praying Cor leave to npll at private
sale tHe undivided ohe~fourteenth interost of her
vard in Gho property horeinafter desoribed to the
Fagond Porky ab and Lot the oum orlh,fla‘;‘..}fi in epch
Lor the purpose of ra-investment oame on ko bs heprd,
anid pobition hoving boon Iiled and eftation having
hoen lesuud Ghereon on Decemder 10, 1962, gnd notlce
o the hearing thereon having basn duly published onoe
B week for four weaks before the dats &f the haaplng
in The Brunowlek News, the nowopsper In which the
Sherd{f!s advertitemants fov sald Qounby eppemr, and
8 gopy of said pebiblon ond oibatvicn having baen sevvod

* personally upon #ald Robert Bryan Atken,

4. Upon said heating the Court of ordinary granted
anid petition and ordersd the galo of geid minoy!s
widlvided énp-Touvbesnth inkerest in waid real propevty
to the Second Party as prayed in aald potibion,

!-‘OH THEREPORE, in conslderation of the promises
and of the sum of $20,000 cash to the Firsy Pavbies
in hand poid by the dg¢ond Panty, ab or bafore the
mealing and delivery of theso presents, ths reoeliph
of which in confoased, {tne sum of §1,433,35 having
bean paid to Olaire MoQinnis Alken, &g Quardilan of
Robert Bryan Alleen, ona af the Fivpb Parblea, and the
vemainder of $16,566,67 having bean divided anong
the other of thu Flray Partiss, in proportivn bo

thair respootive inbevapts in ths 2esl property hora=
inafter desoribed), the Firdt Parbies hereby grant,
boxgatn, sel) and donvey unto thy Second Party, ito
au0easBora and assignk, the following dsscslbed real
propenty, to-wit:
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s ‘ That eerbain tob, brash op paveed of land
situate, lying and belng &Ln the 26bh District, G.H,,
of Glynn County, Georgln, deqoribed and {dentifled
in a oonveyanaa from the Mayor and Cowioil of' the
GLty of Bnmnul.ul.c, a Georgia minlolpal ¢orporation,
to Frank D, Atken, dated December 26, 1512, and ras
¢ ; corded In sald publie regorda in Daed Book 3«F, puge
’ 235, a8 follows, townwlb:

g ‘ s "Thak osrtain lot, truot op pareel or

_. land, oltuabe and being in sald State and
Caunty, and in tho Ciby of Bpunswiok, therain,
and in that portion of maid &ity Known, de=
ey signated, ond baing the Tom Oommonad thereof,
i ) and more partioulerly desoribed upon bhe map
and plan tharecl, of ile in ths offide of tha
Olerk of tho Cirst party, no

“Ihat lob or parcel of land situats In

and boing a perb of What la known as the
o Toun Commone oL the Clbty of Bmuwlak
3 aforagald in paid dbaka and County amd

partioularly degeribed ms lying wpon
the Host Sido of the Albamahn Gangl amd
bounded on tho Hesb by lands grentad to
damuel Hright, on the south by Academy
Crack amd on tho North and Esst by the
Altomaha Cangl aforenald, saild parsal of
land eentalning bwenty-five (25) acres,
more o losa, a@ por plat abbached,”

; SECQUD.

And that cortmin lok, trast or parsel of land afe
tunbe, lying and bedng In Glynh Counby, Jzoigin, dow
poribed ard ldentified in a convaysnas Crom Olynn
Gounby, a polibleal gubdivislon of tha State of Qeorgls,
to the Estata of F, D, Alken, dated July 30, 1548, snd
recordud in said publls reoorda in Deed Book 6+X, pege
736, ma follows, to-utlts
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"Thay portien of the old Rrupswicke

Altmmahn Canal Right-of ~Hay ad jolning Ghe

broperty of tha party of tha seoopd pary ex~

tending from the propevty of Oroenwuod Oemotery

- on the novth to Aoademy Oreek on the . ’

Sald strip of land hereby oonvayed being the

one-halll of the Drunawloke-Albamphi Onnal

Right-of-Yay adjoining the proparty of the

parbty of the secend part, axvepting therefrom

a skrlp 50 feet yide, measwred from the center

line of sald Gansl and sxtending.the entire

‘hngth of the proporty conveyed, nald 50 oot

strip baing rotained by tha County, The area

oonveyod oontaining H.0 moras, wore ov leds.”

Reference is heveby made to satd two convayanoea and
tv bhe record of ench for furthaw deaoription and iden-
tirioation of snid real properby and Cor al} athen PUtpOsaE .

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the veml praperty mbove do
seribed ond hereby conveyed, together with the Improvos
ments thereon, and all and singulat bhe rights, members
and appurbonancea . thersunto balonging or in any canper
gppevtaining, “unte the Second Papty, its sustespora and
anelgne, Lorsver In fea simple,

And spld MALLERY XING AXKEN, BUFQUD ATKEN HOALYCK,
FRANKLIN D, AIKEN, TR., ISAA0 M, ATKEN, FLORENGE ATKEN
STRACHAN, FANNIE ERYAN ATKEN ana KING VAN RUREN ATKEN
heraby Wavrent and will forover dslend unbo the Seoond
Party, 1t succeasors and nsaigns, the nignk and bitle
heroby oénveyed in and $o an wndivided thirbean-fourtsenths
Intepest in the paal propoxty herelnubove dessribed,
KING VA BUREN AXKEN wabranting as to sn undivided onee
fourbesnth Intorest and axsh of the other peYsonRE wen-~
tiohed warraibing an to an undivided opo-asventh interast,

g against the lawful oleima ang demanda of all parsons
Hhomagpyaz,
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And maid OLATRE uoamm‘nm, #v guspdian of
RORERT ERYAN AYKEN, horsby warrants and will foraver
delend unt'o the Sesond Porby, Lbg yoespnorsy and asalgny,
o the axtonb guardimna mrs Allowed by law bo Warrent
and dafend bub no turther, the vight ond &ltle heraby
oonveyed In omd to an undivided onesfourtéanth inbopost
ih tho voal properby sbove deforibed and heraby oon~
veyad,

IH HITHESS WHEREOR, the Flvat Pavbisa huva algned,
sealed gnd dellverad these preasnts, ag of the day and
year rirvst above weibben, but on bhe ‘day apd year and
in the State and Cownty get opposlbe the respeabive
nameé of each,

Signad, sealed and dalive
ored in bhe presange ofy

o .g bo Mallevy King Alken
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STATE OF JEOROIA, ; - vy his

COUWTY OF OLYHH, . ; Yo - 2

A CONVEYANGE, made thih Augusb _FJA  , 1957,
from FRANK B, JONES INSURANCE AOENGY, THO., & Oeorgla

‘sorpopation wlth an offLeé and plage of businans in

dlynn Uounby, OGeorgla, and ROY J. BOYDy of Qlynn
county, (gorgla, aa HHy Plrst Partden, tp BRUNSWICK .
PULP & PAPER COMPANY, & oorporablon under the lawe of
Delevare, with an offies and place of busihass in 5J.ynn
County, Qeorgla, as the Second Parby,

WITHESSETH: For & valuable gonstdevation, the
Tooelpt of whioh ia confessed, the Plrst Partios hereby
convay, romisp, ralesas and {nruvet; quitalaim untt the
Smoond Party, 1t& auggessors and aaa,xsns,‘an ol tho
right, title, lnterast; squity;, estats, slaim and de

‘mand Ln ond to bho fvllewing desoribed réul property,

bo-wlEs
All that certein lob, traet or paroel of land situate,

"lylhe and belog in Glynn Gounty, Georgié, and Ln bhe 1356th

Goorgla MIikia pletrdck theraln, convelning 8.06 acreu,
more ol lesg, and being fully deseribed and ldenllliaed
acnording te a print of a plat proparad by Robars J,
Bagarla, Ocorigla Ruglubored Suvvoyor Ho. 1199, entitled

‘"Dividlon af a Dlsputed Area Debween F. Joneg-H, Boyd &

Brunswicx fulp & Paper Co.'", ae rollows, Loovit)  Gome
mancipe AL & pointéd looatad on sald print of & plab ao
X114 Lt A~21 which velnt 18 Y 7750,22; ¥ 1015046 of the
United Atatec Cowst unk Qeodstic Survey oa shown on tuld
print or  plat, and from sald polal running thonge nereh
56 degreen AU minutes eust for & dlstopce of 6.4b anskns
to the polnt tna place of beginaing and frém safd bepinas
ing polnt wholh is shawn on said printo of a plat ug
gonorete Markor X111 1'A-20B runnlng thence sguth 34

o szag §
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e
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degreeé 30 minuted east foi & disbanse of 20,21 ehulns
to a polnt shown ¢n said print of a plat as Conoroba
Murkap X111 1'A-20A; bhence running horth 19 degrees
12 minutes wesk fop & digtance of 25,01 chaine along
an om piazed iine to & pointy thende Xdnning south 56
desrens 14 minutos west' For & diabance of 6,66 chalns
to thu point and plagce of beginning,

Heference s heraby made vo sold print of a plat,
whieh i@ nbbaohed herste and made a part hereof fov
rurt.hn" description and ldentiflcation and for &X)
purpaaea whataoaver, .

TG HAYR AND TO NOLD the real properby above de-
soribed mnd horeby conveyed, tegether with the Llmprove-
ments thereon, and =1l ahd singular the vighte; metbers
and appirbenanoes bhersunto belonging or in any mannes
appeytaining, unbo ths Seaond Papby, Ltd sucaaasors
und aeplzne, forover im fee simplo.

IN WETHESS WHEREOF, bhe undersigned have hereunte
pob biedr hands and affixed their geala and delivered
thess presants, epld Fraak D. Jones Insuranse Agency,
Tng., mobing by and through ibs duly aubhordized officers,
on thia bha gey and year Firab nboye written.

B
v

? FRANR B, JONES INSURANGE ,
AGENOY, ING

(Ac bo ¥rapkt B, Jonén
Insurence Agenoyy Ind:)

gignad, sapled and deliv-
orpd 4n Lhe presence of

(A0 to Roy ¥, By
+ 4} ; (saL)

aigned, m»lﬁgl and doliv- A ya
arad 1n|thn senan oy : ;
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Exhibit B
Map of Area



FILENAME: 206163 - SITE LOCFIGH

b

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP DERIVED FROM DELORM

1995 USGS 7.5/ BRUNSWICK WEST QUADRANGLE

SCALE; 1"=2000

BRUNSWICK CELLULOSE, ING.
BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA

PROJECT NO. 206163

EarthCon Consultants, Inc.

AP\T HCON-"

1880 WEST OAK PKWY, BLDG 100, STE 108, MARIETTA, GA, 30062

SITE LOCATION MAP

DRAYYM:

OAE | FIGURE: 1

s ™™ pi |™™ 1031014




Exhibit C
Map of Restricted Shallow Surficial Groundwater Use Areas
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Exhibit D
Sample Inspection Report



SITE USE AND NON-RESIDENTIAL SOIL RRS MONITORING

EVALUATION FORM

Georgia Pacifle - Former Chlorate Plant, Brunswlek, HSI Site No, 10619

TYPE No. CRITERIA RESPONSE YES | NO
Land Use i Does this HSRA site meet the deflnltion of non-residential property as defined In
HSRA Rule 391-3-19,02(2)?
“Non-~residential property means any property ot portion of a property not
cutrently being used for human habitation or for other purposes with a similar
potentlal for human exposure, at which activitios have bren or are being
conducted that can be categorized in one of the 1987 Standard Indusirial
Classification major group,.,"
In | Ifnoto 1, provide a written explanation (attached) to the BPD within 30 days.
Exposure 2 Arc site workers expested to be dlrcctly exposed to soils with chemical
concentrations in excess of Type 2 RRS at this HSRA slie in excess of 250 days
per yeac?
2a If yes to 2, are these same site workers expected to be exposed to soils at this
HSRA site In excess of 25 years throughout their careet?
Erosion 3 1s there evidence of soll erosion in the remedial areas of the praperty?
3a If yes to 3, is therc ovidence of erosion of these soils to off-property areas?
3b If yes to 3a, are corrective measures being taken?
3¢ If yes to 2, 3, 3a, and/or 3b, provide written explanation (attached) to the EPD
within 30 days,
Property 4 Do all leases or other property instrunents for the site have the applicable deed
Instruinents nofice lnnguage inserted into them,
4a | Ifnoto 4, pravide a written explanation (attached) to the EPD within 30 days.
Inspection 3 Date of inspection:
5a Name of inspector: _
5b Phatographs showing current tand use (attached)
Certification:

T certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a systein designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted, Based on tny inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the infornation submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and befief, true, accurate and complete, 1 am aware that thete are significant penalties for
subinitting false information, inctuding the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

NAME (Please type or print)

TITLE

SIGNATURE

DATE




